(the “Bert Harris Claim”) on November 12, 2025.  In the Bert Harris Claim, Howland Station 
alleges the City's imposition of Ordinance No. 02-2025 on the Property has inordinately 
burdened an existing use of the Property and Howland Station has entered a claim for one 
million one hundred and seventy thousand dollars ($1,170,000.00) in diminution of value of 
the Property. Howland Station also has a demand for attorney’s fees as part of their Bert Harris 
Claim.   

C. Quiet Title Action 

In the event that the Litigation is not successfully settled, the City has the option to bring a

[...]

General Release extinguishing any and all claims including all past, present, and future claims for 
damages arising from the Dispute, including the Bert Harris Claim, and will convey the Property 
to the City.  Howland Station will also bear their own attorney’s fees and costs.  To effectuate the 
settlement, the City will pay Howland Station three million one hundred and twenty five thousand 
dollars and zero cents ($3,125,000.00) (the “Settlement Amount”).  As a further condition of the 
Settlement, the City will ratify the transaction in which Howland Station obtained the Church 
Property (the “Church Property Transaction”).   

Settlement Funding 

The City’s Finance Department has identified two reserve funds from which the Settlement 
Amount can be withdrawn with consent of the City Commission.  Those funds are: (1)  Economic 
Development, which has a current balance of five hundred and twenty five thousand six hundred 
dollars ($525,600.00); and (2)  Economic Emergency Reserves, which has a current balance of 
twelve million dollars ($12,000,000.00).  Once the City Commission agrees upon a use for the 
Property, it is possible that the reserve funds could be reimbursed using impact fees if eligible. 

Commission’s Consideration of the Settlement 

The Settlement Agreement provides a means for the City to avoid the uncertainties and expense